
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,421
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

2
4. GMD:

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   67363
New to system Add Seq#        

CHARLES L STEVENS
6 N  LINDEN DR
WICHITA, KS 67206-2449

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

SMITH & COMPANY INC
517 MINNEHA AVE
ANDOVER KS 67002

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

R A RUUD & SON INC
PO BOX 16082
WICHITA KS 67216-0082

7d.   Misc. Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2022 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2026 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 4/28/2021 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

5/19/2021
LIreland

5/20/2021

67816

24766

5/24/2021
LMoody



File No. 50,421 15. Formation Code: 113 Drainage Basin: Arkansas River County: SG Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity                                                                     

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

MOD    88341    NE SE SE    15    28S    1E      28     1000       1500 800             468.5           800               468.5          none

MOD    88342   SW SE SE    15    28S    1E      29     1500       1200                                                   

ENT     new      NE SW SE    15    28S    1E               1250       1500 

(GEOCENTER)

                              

18. Storage:  Rate  NF Quantity  ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity  ac/ft

19. Limitation:  MG/yr at  gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s) 

Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? NO    Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

MOD  70072   15  28S  1E      6 13.61 2.24 23.27 13.07 52.19 7b, 7c                 no               none

                                                  

Comments:  

67.85 67.85500500

1350 'W *

* from memo &  
application  LI/DWR

W
N

88846

BATT ID # 2237



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: March 24, 2021

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                  RE:  New Application, File No. 50,421
  

Charles L. Stevens has filed the above referenced new application proposing to appropriate 67.85 acre-feet of 
groundwater per calendar year at a maximum diversion rate not to exceed 500 gallons per minute for irrigation use 
from a battery of two (2) wells. The proposed point of diversion doesn’t overlap with any existing water rights. The 
geographic center of this battery is located in the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast 
Quarter (NE¼ SW¼ SE¼) of Section 15, more particularly described as being near a point 1,250 feet North and 
1,350 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 28 South, Range 1 East, Sedgwick County, 
Kansas (Arkansas River Basin). The point of diversion is owned by R.A. Ruud & Son Inc. The applicant has signed 
where required, stating he has legal access. The source of supply is Arkansas River main stem alluvium.

The proposed place of use is a total of 52.19 acres, located in the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, Township 
28 South, Range 1 East, Sedgwick County Kansas; owned by both R.A. Ruud & Son Inc. and Smith & Company Inc.

Initially, the application proposed a quantity of 75 acre-feet and a place of use of 54.77 acres. After 
correspondence with the applicant, the correct acreage was determined to be 52.19 acres. The maximum quantity 
allowed for irrigation use in Sedgwick County, Kansas is 1.3 acre-feet per acre. The requested quantity was adjusted 
to 67.85 acre-feet, which is the maximum quantity allowed for the 52.19-acre place of use. (52.19 acres x 1.3 AF/acre 
= 67.85 AF). Therefore, the quantity appears to be reasonable.

In 2004 the United States Geological Survey (USGS) completed a hydrologic model of a portion of the 
Arkansas River and associated drainage basins (Ninnescah River), generally bounded by Ranges 2 West to 3 
East and Townships 26 South to 34 South (near state line). The USGS model indicated that the aquifer in this 
area receives more recharge form precipitation than DWR has historically used in safe yield calculations. The 
data and analyses are detailed in the USGS Scientific Investigations Report 2004—2005 entitled 
“Characterization and Simulation of Flow in the Lower Arkansas River Alluvial Aquifer, South-Central Kansas”. In 
order to evaluate the potential impact of this study on our safe yield calculations, DWR suspended processing 
applications for new appropriations of water in the model area.

DWR completed an evaluation of a USGS model and has determined that the precipitation recharge value 
of 5.4 inches per year that is used in the USGS model is reasonable and appropriate. In order to reserve water in 
the alluvial aquifers that can contribute to base flow to area streams and for domestic use, it was determined that 
75 percent of the 5.4 inches of precipitation recharge shall be available for appropriation. This is consistent with 
safe yield appropriation in many other basins across the state and is the current percent available for applications 
in the Ninnescah River basin in the area. Therefore, for pending applications within the model area, safe yield will 
be valuated using the standard methodology in K.A.R. 5-3-11, which is based on the extent of the unconfined 
aquifer (area of consideration), a potential annual recharge value of 5.4 inches, and a percent of recharge 
available for appropriation of 75 percent.

Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-3-11, safe yield is determined by the extent of the unconfined aquifer 
within a two-mile radius of the point of diversion, which establishes the area of consideration. Evaluation of the 
area of consideration included the extent of the unconfined aquifer, which provided an area of consideration of 
5,548 acres. With a potential annual recharge of 5.4 inches, and 75% of recharge available for appropriation, safe 
yield was determined to be 1,872.58 acre-feet. Existing water rights have appropriated 200.64 acre-feet, providing 
a difference of 1,671.94 acre-feet available for appropriation, and the application requesting 67.85 acre-feet 
complies with safe yield.



Due to the large number of domestic wells in the vicinity, a public notice was published in the Wichita Eagle, a 
local newspaper, for three consecutive weeks. Fifteen days following the final publication day (April 1, 2021) were 
allowed for comments from the public, but no comments of any kind were received. An affidavit of publication was 
provided by the applicant and was properly signed and notarized.

The nearest non-domestic well (File No. 49,376) is over 3,000 away and the nearest domestic well is over 1,000 
feet way. Therefore, the proposed point of diversion complies with minimum spacing criteria according to K.A.R. 5-
4-4.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water user to install 
meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may read at any time.  Water 
flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R 5-1-12.  If any chemical or foreign 
substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be installed.

In an e-mail conversation on April 28, 2021, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office, 
and Cameron Conant, Assistant Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office, recommended approval of the 
application.

Based on the above discussion, the area is open to new appropriations, the application meets safe yield and 
well spacing criteria, and the approval of the application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or 
unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced application be approved.

 

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- Proposed Point of Diversion

Point of Diversion in 15-28S-01E
Footages from SE corner- 1,250 feet North 1,350 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,872.58 AF.
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 268.49 AF.
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 1,604.10 AF.

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 5,548 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 5.4 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 23-FEB-2021 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 10 water rights and 15 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A     39276 00 IND NK G SE NE NW 4092 3085 10 28 01E 7 WR 12.28 12.28
Same IND NK G SE NE NW 4060 2773 10 28 01E 10 WR
Same IND NK G NW SE NW 3910 3323 10 28 01E 12 WR
Same IND NK G SE NE NW 4340 3173 10 28 01E 8 WR
Same IND NK G SE NE NW 4060 3073 10 28 01E 9 WR
A     45461 00 IND NK G SW SE SW 852 3280 03 28 01E 2 WR 15.74 15.74
A     46591 00 REC NK G SW NE SW 1637 3344 23 28 01E 3 WR 25.00 25.00
A     46745 00 IRR NK G SE SE NE 2722 279 22 28 01E 13 WR 3.20 3.20 2.00 2.00
A     47793 00 REC NK G 2318 1151 22 28 01E 14 WR 8.00 8.00
A     49376 00 REC LO G 2820 1295 22 28 01E 15 WR 4.00 4.00
A     49377 00 IND KE G SE SW SW 215 4295 03 28 01E 11 WRF 34.43 34.43
A     49377 00 IRR KE G SE SW SW 215 4295 03 28 01E 11 WRF 9.84 9.84 3.00 3.00
A     50044 00 IND GY G NE SE NE 3600 40 27 28 01E 31 WR 78.50 78.50
A     50098 00 REC KE G SW SE SW 291 3809 03 28 01E 13 WR 2.50 2.50
A     50421 00 IRR AY G NW SW SE 700 1500 15 28 01E 28 WR 75.00 75.00 55.00 55.00
Same IRR AY G SW NE SE 2000 1200 15 28 01E 29 WR

- 67.85 AF = 200.64 AF
1671.94 AF

50421 PASSES SY*

67.85 67.85



From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 4/29/2021 1:27 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA];Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: New App 50421 recommendation request

Kris. 
 
This one looks like a slam dunk. No objections to approval here. 
 
Thanks
Jeff
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 4:03 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Cc: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50421 recommendation request
 
No worries, I did too honestly. Came across it in Docuware and jogged my memory. Good to proceed with approvals 
as is?
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 3:32 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Cc: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50421 recommendation request
 
No, I didn’t need anything else on this one.  I forgot about it to be quite honest.

Cameron
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 3:27 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Cc: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50421 recommendation request
 
Hey Cameron, are you still wanting a bit more from the applicant on this one? When Janelle talked to him, he 
mentioned they didn’t have future plans yet for the area. Maybe we add a condition saying they should send future 
plans in when available?  Just spit balling, let me know what you think.
 
Thanks!
 
Kris
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 2:26 PM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Cc: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50421 recommendation request
 
Janelle reached out to Charlie. He is not planning development right now -  Janelle mentioned we can go ahead with 
the app without anything from structures.
 



From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 11:40 AM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Cc: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50421 recommendation request
 
Cameron, checking with Janelle now. I shot her the app and corresponding PU map – will let you know. 
 
I’m guessing it is for future development.. but I can definitely run it by the applicant to be sure. See if he could 
provide future plans. I talked to him on the phone initially, since then he’s been very easy to reach via email – 
charlie@marchoil.com 
 
Kris
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 11:22 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50421 recommendation request
 
Kris, is there any issues here with floodplain and such that Janelle needs to weigh in on for this one?  The application 
says irrigation for “grass” with “in ground sprinkler”.  Do you think this is irrigation for a future development?  If so, it 
would be nice to have the current plans for the development in the file.  I know the red outlined p/u map has a 
bunch of trees and such so this is a long way off from anything getting finished I would think.  

Thoughts?   

Cameron
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 4:13 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: New App 50421 recommendation request
 
Afternoon guys,
 
Attached is my memo and safe yield report for New Application 50421. This one is in Wichita, so had the applicant 
publish a public notice. Hasn’t quite been 15 days from the last publication.. but haven’t heard a peep so far. I’ll 
follow up if I do.
 
Could you please provide a recommendation? Thanks!
 
P.S. Heard you guys were getting snow?? Classic Kansas.
 
 
Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriations Program – Kansas Dept of Agriculture
(785) 564-6643
 



File No. 50421 Ownership












